
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Tuesday, 30 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Clark (Chair), Barrett (Vice-Chair), Chilvers, Mrs Hones, Kerslake, Dr Naylor, 
Sleep and Mrs Squirrell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Claire Hayden (01277 312741) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which these Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting if they have 
given prior notification by no later than one working day before the meeting to the Chair and 
advised them of the substance of their proposed contribution. 
 
The member may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will 
be allowed to speak on a ward matter. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation a
[...]
ng Head of Planning 
Greg Rubins – BDO, Internal Audit 
Rick Steels – Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Sue White – Risk and Insurance Manager 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



19 

 

 
  32.  Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absences were received from Cllrs Barrett, Dr Naylor and Mrs Squirrell. 
In Cllr Barrett’s absence, the Chair appointed Cllr Chilvers as acting Vice-chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 
 

 Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 25.2.2014 and Audit Committee 
meeting held on 11.3.2014. 

 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 11.3.2014 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record  
 
Cllr Morrissey asked for the following amendments to be made to Overview and Scrutiny 
Minutes of 25.2.2014. 

 
358. William Hunter Way  
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Tee SECONDED the 
recommendation in the report and it was.  
 
 

359.   Update on Crossrail Project 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Dr Naylor SECONDED the 
recommendation and it was. 
 

360. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Braid MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED the 
recommendation and it was  

 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Morrissey and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers. 
 
Voting took place by a show of hands and in accordance with Rule 9.2 of the Council 
Procedure Rules, the Chair exercised his casting vote and the MOTION was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 25.2.2014 be amended. 
 

 33. Statement of Accounts 
 

The report presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014.  These accounts 
were presented to the External Auditors (Ernst & Young) by the statutory deadline of 30 
June 2014. 
 
An amendment to the motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Chilvers as 
follows: 
 
 

Page 8



20 

 

 
 
2.1 That Members review the Statement of Accounts for 2013/2014.  
2.2 That  Members approve t
[...]
wberry to approve the 
recommendation as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to agree:- 
 
2.1 To agree the revised Insurance & Rick Management Strategy 
2.2 To agree the amendments to the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and the risk 
 scores recorded for each risk accurately represent the current status of each risk. 
 

 37. Corporate Complaints Monitoring 
 

The report before Members is to monitor and review the complaints received through the 
Council’s formal complaints process. 
 
An amendment to the motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Morrissey 
as follows: 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the complaints received through the Council’s formal  
 complaints process. 
2.2 All departments are offered an amnesty to refer any open complaints to the formal 
 process. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to approve the recommendations. 

 
 38. Fraud Statistics 

 
The report detailed the work carried out by the Fraud Investigation team for February 2014 
through to May 2014.  Members noted that the number of completed investigations and the 
subsequent sanctions applied to offenders bore no relation to the number of investigations 
opened during the same period. 

 
196 referrals of potential fraud were reported between February 2014 and May 2014.  With 
the exception of 3 potential housing tenancy frauds, 193 of the referrals were for suspected 
Housing Benefits (HB) and/or Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) fraud. 

 
10 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit fraud. The Fraud 
Investigation team applied sanctions to all 10 cases, 2 of which were successful 
prosecutions. 
 
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Morrissey to approve the 
recommendation as set out in the report. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to note the contents of report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



22 

 

 
 39. Annual Audit Certification Fees 2014/2015 

 

The report sets out the proposed Audit and Certification work proposed for 2014/2015, 
[...]


E-mail:   jo-anne.ireland@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 16



 
 
30 September 2014 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Audit Results Report 2013/14 
 

 
 

 

Report of:  Ernst & Young     
 Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive    
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the work undertaken by the 

External Auditors in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2013/14; and proposes the Council’s response to some 
reported adjustments to the accounts. 

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To receive and note the contents of the Audit Results Report 

2013/14. 

 

2.2 To endorse the decision not to adjust the accounts for the 

uncorrected audit misstatements reported as Appendix A to the 

Audit Results Report, for the reasons set out in this report. 

 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council’s External Auditors; Ernst & Young have substantially 

completed their audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 

2013/14 and their findings are included within the Audit Results Report 

attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 
4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 Appendix A  to the Annual Audit Report details 5 uncorrected audit 

misstatements. It is proposed not to adjust the accounts for these for 
the following reasons: 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



4.2 Late valuation report received which identified 7 assets - the accounts 

have been amended for the 3 assets the values of which changed 

materially. The amounts in respect of the remaining assets are not 

material and will automatically be reflected in their value as at 31 

March 2015. 

 
4.3 Issue brought forward from 2012/13 - the amount involved is not 

material. Work continues on this issue and the agreed adjustment will 

be actioned in 2014/15. 

 
4.4 Adjustments to the carrying amount of the Pension Reserve and 

Pension Liability - the change arising from the a
[...]

member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms. 

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms.

Copyright ©2013 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

P
age 59



P
age 60

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
30 September 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Strategic & Operational Risk Review 
 
 
Report of:  Jo-Anne Ireland, Acting Chief Executive 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and is submitted to the 

Committee for approval. 

 

1.2 The report updates members of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on new, 

closed or changes to the strategic and operational risks in accordance 

with the agreed strategy. 

 

1.3 The report updates the Committee on recent risk management activity 

undertaken by the Council. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To agree the revised Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores 

recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of 

each risk. 

 

2.2 To agree the amendments to the Council’s Operational Risk Register 

and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents 

the current status of each risk.  

 
 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The governance arrangements set out in the ‘Insurance & Risk 

Management Strategy’ require the Audit Committee to review the strategic 

risks every quarter and the operational risks every six months. 

 

3.2 The revised strategic risk register is attached at Appendix B and the 

operational risks attached as Appendix C.  The strategic risk register is 


[...]

u
ir

e
d

3
S

e
p

-1
4

N
o

 f
u

rt
h

e
r 

a
ct

io
n

 

re
q

u
ir

e
d

4
S

e
p

-1
4

P
ri

o
ri

ty
 g

a
p

s 
in

 R
is

k
 

A
ss

e
ss

m
e

n
t 

w
it

h
 

D
a

vi
d

 W
e

lli
n

g
s

2
S

e
p

-1
4

N
o

 f
u

rt
h

e
r 

a
ct

io
n

 

re
q

u
ir

e
d

 o
th

e
r 

th
a

n
 

th
a

t 
a

lr
e

a
d

y
 

id
e

n
ti

fi
e

d
.

1
5

S
e

p
-1

4

Page 90



 
 
 
30 September 2014 
 
Audit Committee 
 
Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of 
Information Requests 
 

 
 
 

 
Report of:  Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services 

 
Wards Affected: None 

 
This report is  Public 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints 

received through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide 

information on the number of Freedom of Information requests received to 

date. It is intended through the introduction of a Customer Relationship 

Management (CRM) system the council will be able to understand, 

monitor and manage better customer’s complaints and requests. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That the Committee notes the complaints received through the 

Council’s formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of 

Information Requests received. 

 

3. Introduction and Background – Corporate Complaints 

 
3.1 The Council has a two stage complaints process which has provided a 

very successful route for customers to take issue with any perceived 

failure to provide a service, failure to respond to requests or failure to 

adhere to standards on the part of the Council and its officers. 

 

3.2 The process itself has two stages.  In the first instance, the complaint is 

forwarded to the Head of Service for the department concerned for a full 

investigation into the complaint.  If the complainant is not satisfied with the 

response from the Head of Service they can request the Complaints Co-

ordinator to conduct a second stage investigation into the matter.  At both 

[...]
Head of Support 
Services 
Tel & Email: 01277 212743/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

6.2  None - although a robust complaints mechanism contributes towards 
good governance. 
 

7. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
7.1 None. 

 

Page 94



 

8. Appendices to this report 

 

8.1 None. 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
 
Name:    Lorraine Jones 
Telephone:  01277 312691 
E-mail:   lorraine.jones@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
30 September 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Fraud Statistics 
 

  

 
Report of:  Rick Steels, Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Wards Affected: None 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 This report provides Members with details of the work of the Fraud 

Investigation team for the period June 2014 through to August 2014. The 

number of completed investigations and the subsequent sanctions applied 

to offenders bears no relation to the number of investigations opened 

during the same period. 

1.2 215 referrals of potential fraud were reported between June 2014 and 

August 2014.  With the exception of 1 potential housing tenancy fraud, 

214 of the referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local 

Council Tax Support (LCTS) fraud.  

 

1.3 7 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit 

fraud. The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 7 cases, 2 of 

which were successful prosecutions.  

 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 The Council is committed to providing a proactive approach to the 

prevention and detection of Housing Benefit, Local Council Tax Support 
and Housing Tenancy fraud. 

 
3.2 The Fraud Investigation team will also investigate potential cases of fraud 

that are referred to it from a variety of sources, to en
[...]
865.45 £81.55 £783.90 9%

Appendix A

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
30th September 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
 

 
Report of:  Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services  
 
Wards Affected: N/A 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Office of Surveillance Commission conducts periodic inspections of 

local authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these inspections – usually 

conducted by a High Court judge – is to examine the Council’s policies, 

procedures, operations and administration in relation to directed 

surveillance and covert human intelligence sources (CHIS) under RIPA. 

 

1.2 Prior to the current OSC inspection, which took place on 21 July 2014, the 

previous inspection was in 2010. This report provides an update as to: the 

positive outcome of the current OSC inspection; a revised RIPA policy for 

the Committee’s consideration (which addresses the 2010 

recommendations as well as the intervening changes in the law); and 

finally an annual report of the Council’s use of RIPA over the previous 4 

years.   

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1 That the Committee note the outcome of the 2014 OSC Inspection 

report; 

 

2.2 That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate 

RIPA policy in order to address the 2010 Inspection 

recommendations and intervening changes in the law; 

 

2.3 That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the 

use of RIPA over the preceding 4 years.   

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) legislates for the 

use by local authorities of covert methods of surveillance and information 

gathering to assist in the detection and prevention of crime in relation to 

an authorities core fun
[...]
tiny 
Review 

Asset and 
Enterprise 
Committee of 
15 July 2014 

Councillor Barrett It was resolved that: 

1. An investigation be 
taken by the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee on 
how, why and whether 
the funds were 
allocated in the correct 
fashion for the 
refurbishment of the 
building 

2. Report to a future 
Finance and Resources 
Committee with regard 
to the funding of any 
necessary further 
repairs 

3. To undertake a Health 
and Safety inspection 
on Hutton Community 
Centre immediately and 
report back to either the 
Audit and Scrutiny or 
Asset and Enterprise 
Committee 

The Hutton Community 
Centre Scrutiny Review 
Group has been 
assembled, and is in the 
process of reviewing the 
project. It has met 5 times. 
The members of the group 
are Cllrs Barrett (Chair), 
Faragher, Hubbard and 
Sanders. 
 
Note: 3) was reported to 
Asset and Enterprise 17 
September 2014. 

Community Transport Pending  Councillor Kerslake Councillor Kerslake 
proposed this item in 
liaison with the Chair post 
Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee 1 July 2014.  

Pending: The Chair will 
liaise with the Shadow 
chair about scheduling a 
review of Community 
Transport. 

 

P
age 152



 
 
30 September 2014 
 
Audit & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Local Council Tax Support &  
Council Tax Technical Changes 
 

 
 

Report of:  Rick Steels.  Revenues & Benefits Manager 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 At the previous meeting of this Committee on 1st July 2014, it was agreed 

to form a Member’s Task & Finish Group to consider changes to the 

current Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme for 2015/16 and also 

to consider changes to the current policy regarding awards of Council Tax 

discounts and exemptions. 

 

1.2 The Task & Finish Group met on 28th August 2014 and agreed to propose 

a number of technical changes to the current LCTS scheme and to 

propose the introduction of a 50% empty homes premium to properties 

that have been empty for more than two years increasing the average 

Council Tax on these properties from £1,465 per annum to £2,197.50. 

 

1.3 These proposals are currently subject to public consultation and on 

completion of the consultation period; officers will submit a report to 

Council recommending the adoption of the agreed amendments. 

 
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 

2.1 To agree that the contents of this report are presented to Ordinary 

Council, 10 December 2014. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 153



3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) replaced Council Tax Benefit in April 

2013 and an LCTS scheme for 2013/14 was subsequently adopted by 

Ordinary Council on 19th December 2012. 

 

3.2 The original scheme was revised with some minor changes for 2014/15 

and this was adopted by Ordinary Council on 11th December 2013. 

 

3.3 At the previous meeting of this committee held on 1st July 2014 it was 

agreed to form a Task & Finish group of members to consider proposals 

for further amendments to the scheme for 2015/16.  

 

3.4 The Task & Finish group met on 28th August 2014 and considered a 

number of proposals for ‘technical changes’ to the 2014/15 scheme and 

agreed to recommend to Council the following: 

Award Periods 

 

To introduce a maximum specified period of 52 weeks (1 calendar year) 

entitlement to support for claimants within the LCTS Working Age 

(working) sub group to be based on the individual circumstances of the 

claimant or their partner.  

 

Liability mismatches 

 

Where LCTS is claimed by a single occupier but they have not provided 

sufficient evidence for the award of a Single Person Discount from their 

Council Tax account, LCTS will not be awarded and in cases where 

support is already being provided, this will be withdrawn.  

 

Local Authority errors 

 

In cases where the Council has made an error on an assessment for 

LCTS, provision should be provided within a spec
[...]
ncil’s Call In Procedure for 

decisions made by Committees.  
 
7) To deal with those issues raised through the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ scheme in 

line with agreed protocols and procedures. 
 
8) To review matters of local community concern including partnerships and services 

provided by ‘other’ organisations such as the National Health Service and Essex 
County Council.  

 
9) To make reports or recommendations to Council or the policy committees on matters 

which affect Brentwood or the inhabitants of Brentwood. 
 
10) To be responsible for scrutiny of the Council’s strategic and budgetary framework 

and its implementation. 
 
11) To report annually to Council on the progress of the work programme and to make 

relevant recommendations.  
 

 
 

Page 163



Page 164

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	3 Statement of Accounts
	4 External Audit Results Report 2013/14
	30 Sep 2014 ARR document
	30 Sep 2014 Letter of Rep

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Brentwood progress report September 2014 - Appendix A

	6 Full Risk Review
	Strategic Risks May 2014
	Strategic Risk Register - August 2014
	Operational Risks (Business Transformation) Sept 2014 - new

	7 Corporate Complaints Monitoring
	8 Fraud Statistics
	140930AuditScrutinyCommitteeA

	9 RIPA Update
	appendix A
	appendix B

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Scrutiny Work Programme 2014

	11 Local Council Tax Support - Report of the Task and Finish Group
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


 

89 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barrett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Naylor 
 

Cllr Sleep 
Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Kerslake 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Chilvers 

 

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Quirk 
Cllr Reed 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mynott 
 
Officers Present 
 
Ben Bix Corporate and Democratic Services Manager 
Christine Connolly Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Claire Hayden Governance and Member Support Officer 
Jo-Anne Ireland Acting Chief Executive 
Gary Moss Interim Chief Accountant 
Rick Steels Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Steve Summers Head of Customer Services 
Sue White Risk and Insurance Manager 
Debbie Hanson Ernst & Young, External Audit 
Liana Nicholson BDO, Internal Audit 
Greg Rubins BDO, Internal Audit 
Christopher Potter           Monitoring Officer and Head of Support Services 

 
 
 



90 

150. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received by Cllr Kerslake, Cllr Hones and Cllr Chilvers. 
 

151. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 1.7.2014 
were approved and were signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
  
Cllr Mynott asked for the following amendments to Min. 32 are made to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Minutes of 25.2.2014 as the sentences were 
incomplete. 
  
358. William Hunter Way 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Tee SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  
359. Update on Crossrail Project 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Mrs Hones MOVED and Cllr Dr Naylor 
SECONDED the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  
362. Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
Following a full discussion, Cllr Braid MOVED and Cllr Mrs Coe SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report and it was RESOLVED. 
  

152. Statement of Accounts  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that Item 3 and  4 for the agenda will be 
discussed concurrently and then voting on the items will be taken separately.  
  
The report presents the Council’s 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for 
approval.  There are a number of changes to the draft Statement presented to 
the Committee in July.  The external audit results report is elsewhere on the 
agenda. 
  
A supplementary report (3a) to the Statement of Accounts was presented to 
members, outlined the following amendments. 
  
Page 13       Penultimate paragraph – replace “19th September” with “26th 
                      September”. 
  
Page 34        Note 3, final bullet point – delete “and there is a contingent 
                      liability for future years”.  
  
Page 34        Note 4, Property, Plant and Equipment, final paragraph  - delete 
                      “decrease”. 
  
Page 35        Note 4, Business Rates (NNDR) appeals – delete “There is also 
                     a contingent liability for successful appeals in future years.” 
  



91 

Page 35        Note 6 – replace “19th September” with “26th September”. 
  
Page 60      Note 22.1, 2013/2014.  Increase/(decrease) in creditors.. – 
                       replace “(587)2 with “(562)”.  Other non-cash movement – 
                     replace “682” with “657”. 
  
Page 83      Note 36 – replace existing note with “The Council had no 
                     contingent liabilities at 31 March 2014.” 
  
Page 86       Note 37, penultimate paragraph – replace “However, there 
                        would have been a significant increase or reduction (£8 million 
                 or £9.8 million) in the fair value of the borrowing. “ with 
                       “However, a 1% change in the fair value of the borrowing would 
                  result in movement of £709,000.” 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Hossack to 
receive the recommendation set out in the report, subject to an alteration by 
the mover. 
  
2.1       That Members approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 as    
            amended by Supplementary Agenda Item 3a. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  
That Members approve the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 as 
amended by Supplementary Agenda Item 3a. 
  
 

153. External Audit Results Report 2013/14  
 
The report updates the Committee on the work undertaken by the External 
Auditors in respect of the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 
2013/14; and proposes the Council’s responses to some reported 
adjustments to the accounts. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Quirk to receive 
the recommendations set out in the report, subject to an additional 
recommendation by the mover. 
  
2.1      To receive and note the contents of the Audit Results Report            
            2013/14. 
  
2.2       To endorse the decision not to adjust the accounts for the uncorrected 
      audit misstatements report as Appendix A to the Audit Results Report, 
        for the reasons set out in this report. 
  
2.3      To agree the Letter of Representation attached as Appendix B to the 
           report. 
 
  



92 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To receive and note the contents of the Audit Results Report 2013/14. 
  
To endorse the decision not to adjust the accounts for the uncorrected 
audit misstatements report as Appendix A to the Audit Results Report, 
for the reasons set out in this report. 
  
To agree the Letter of Representation attached as Appendix B to the 
report. 
  
The meeting was adjourned for 5 mins for the Letter of Representation and 
Statement of Accounts to be signed 
  
 

154. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report details the progress to date against the internal audit plan that was 
agreed with in the Audit Committee on March 2014. 
  
The report also includes an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors. 
  
During the debate, Members asked that the Business Case for the Customer 
Contact Centre be circulated to the Committee Members and that a report is 
presented to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on 26th November 2014. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To receive and note the contents of the report. 
 

155. Full Risk Review  
 
The Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and is submitted to the 
Committee for approval. 
  
The report updates members of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee on new, 
closed or changes to the strategic and operational risks in accordance with 
the agreed strategy. 
  
The report updates the Committee on recent risk management activity 
undertaken by the Council. 
  
After a full discussion an additional recommendation was suggested by Cllr 
Sleep, the Chair accepted the amendment. 
  



93 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendations set out in the report. 
  
2.1     To agree the revised Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores 
           recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of each 
          risk. 
  
2.2      To agree the amendments to the Council’s Operational Risk Register 
         and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents      
 the current status of each risk. 
  
2.3      To continually monitor the process and examine and prioritize the 
 risks  indentified.  
  
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To agree the revised Strategic Risk Register and that the risk scores 
recorded for each risk accurately represents the current status of each 
risk. 
 
To agree the amendments to the Council’s Operational Risk Register 
and that the risk scores recorded for each risk accurately represents the 
current status of each risk. 

To continually monitor the process and examine and prioritize the risks 
indentified.  
  
Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
 

156. Corporate Complaints Monitoring  
 
The report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide information on 
the number of Freedom of Information requests received to date.  It is 
intended through the introduction of a Customer Relationship Management 
(CRM) system the council will be able to understand, monitor and manage 
better customer’s complaints and requests. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
 
 
 



94 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the Committee noted the complaints received through the Council’s 
formal complaints process and the number of Freedom of Information 
Requests received. 
  
 

157. Fraud Statistics  
 
The report provides Members with details of the work of the Fraud 

Investigation team for the period June 2014 through to August 2014. The 

number of completed investigations and the subsequent sanctions applied to 

offenders bears no relation to the number of investigations opened during the 

same period. 

215 referrals of potential fraud were reported between June 2014 and August 
2014.  With the exception of 1 potential housing tenancy fraud, 214 of the 
referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) fraud.  
 
7 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit fraud. 

The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 7 cases, 2 of which 

were successful prosecutions.  

Cllr Quirk requested that Appendix A is updated to show the totals for each 

column and is circulated to the Committee and remains part of future Fraud 

Statistic Report presented to this Committee. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Mrs Squirrell to 
receive the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That Members note the contents of this report. 
  
 

158. RIPA Update  
 
The Office of Surveillance Commission conducts periodic inspections of local 

authorities’ use of their powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2000 (RIPA). The purpose of these inspections – usually conducted by a 

High Court judge – is to examine the Council’s policies, procedures, 

operations and administration in relation to directed surveillance and covert 

human intelligence sources (CHIS) under RIPA. 

  



95 

Prior to the current OSC inspection, which took place on 21 July 2014, the 

previous inspection was in 2010. This report provides an update as to: the 

positive outcome of the current OSC inspection; a revised RIPA policy for the 

Committee’s consideration (which addresses the 2010 recommendations as 

well as the intervening changes in the law); and finally an annual report of the 

Council’s use of RIPA over the previous 4 years.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Sleep to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That the Committee note the outcome of the 2014 OSC Inspection report. 
  
That the Committee approves the amendments to the Corporate RIPA 
policy in order to address the 2010 Inspection recommendations and 
intervening changes in the law. 
  
That the Committee note the statistical information relating to the use of 
RIPA over the preceding 4 years. 
  
 

159. Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The work of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee will be delivered both by 
Members working in groups and through formal Committee reports. The Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee will make recommendations to decision making 
committees and Council as necessary. The Audit and Scrutiny Committee is 
invited to consider its 2014/15 scrutiny work programme. 
  
After a full discussion, a motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED 
by Cllr Barrett to receive the recommendations set out in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and was RESOLVED to: 
  
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agree its scrutiny work programme 

2014/15; 

An additional meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee be 

scheduled for 28 October 2014. 

Termination of Meeting 
  
During the preceding item, in accordance with Rule 28 of Part 4.1 – Council 
Procedure Rules, the business of the meeting not having concluded by two 
hours after its start, Members voted to agree to continue with the meeting for 
a further 30 minutes. 
  



96 

  
 

160. Local Council Tax Support - Report of the Task and Finish Group  
 
At the previous meeting of this Committee on 1st July 2014, it was agreed to 

form a Member’s Task & Finish Group to consider changes to the current 

Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) scheme for 2015/16 and also to consider 

changes to the current policy regarding awards of Council Tax discounts and 

exemptions.  

The Task & Finish Group met on 28th August 2014 and agreed to propose a 

number of technical changes to the current LCTS scheme and to propose the 

introduction of a 50% empty homes premium to properties that have been 

empty for more than two years increasing the average Council Tax on these 

properties from £1,465 per annum to £2,197.50. 

These proposals are currently subject to public consultation and on 

completion of the consultation period; officers will submit a report to Council 

recommending the adoption of the agreed amendments. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Quirk to receive 
the recommendation set out in the report. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
To agree that the contents of this report are presented to Ordinary 
Council, 10 December 2014. 
  

161. Urgent Business  
 
There are no items of urgent business. 
  

162. Local Government Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Not applicable. 
 

 
 
   

 


